
Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

Financial Audit of the Ministry of Health, 
the Cost Recovery for Health Project 
(USAIDlEgypt Project No. 263-0170) 

Report No. 6-263-96-19-N 
April 16, 1996 

Dakar 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
REPOR.T MAY BB PR.IVILBGED. THE RESTR.ICTIONS 
OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD BB CONSIDBRED BBFORE 
ANY INFORMATION IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. 

'1I11rr" .. 1 



USAID 

" ..... ~ .. • * * * * *.* * 
'111··' 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAUAUDIT 

April 16, 1996 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley 

RIGI AlC, Lou Mundy g,~~'ZIA4ofY7'''''''' 
SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the Ministry of Health, the Cost Recovery for Health 

Project (USAlD/Egypt Project No. 263-0170) 

The attached report, transmitted on February 27, 1996, by Allied Accountants, presents 
the results of a fmancial audit of the Ministry of Health (Ministry) under Project 
Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 4 and 7 of the Cost Recovery for Health Project 
(Project), USAlD/Egypt Project No. 263-0170. The purpose of the PILs was to provide 
funding for project support services, audits and evaluations, and in-country training. 

We engaged Allied Accountants to perform a fmancial audit of the Ministry's incurred 
expenditures under the Project of $741,675 (equivalent to LE2,484,61O) for the period 
June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the 
propriety of costs incurred during this period. Allied Accountants also evaluated the 
Ministry's internal controls and compliance with applicable laws, regulations and 
agreement terms as they relate to this Project and as necessary in forming an opinion 
regarding the Fund Accountability Statements. 

The audit report questions $8,249 (equivalent to LE27,632) in Project costs billed to 
USAlD/Egypt by the Ministry. The questioned costs related primarily to ineligible or 
unsupported charges for consultants, advertising, late payments, and travel and per diem. 
Additionally, the auditors noted one material weakness in the Ministry'S internal control 
structure and two instances of noncompliance with applicable laws, regulations, and 
agreement terms, one of which is considered material. 

U. S. Mailing Address 
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-cfi 18 

1/10(; l{.asr El Aini SI., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Mundy/Wesdey Memorandum-Audit of the Ministry 
of Health, the Cost Recovery for Health Project Page 2 

In response to the draft report, responsible Ministry officials provided additional 
explanation to the questioned costs but did not address the internal control nor compliance 
fmdings. Allied Accountants reviewed the response to the findings and where applicable 
made adjustments to the report or provided further clarification of their position (see 
Appendices A and B). 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve the 
questioned costs of $8,249 (ineligible costs of $3,448 and umupported costs of 
$4,801) detailed on pages 13 to 16 of the Allied Accountants audit report, and 
recover from the Ministry of Health the amounts detennined to be unallowable. 

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence 
that the Ministry of Health ~ addressed the material internal control weakness 
(commingling of Project Implementation Letter funds without reconciliation) 
detailed on page 20 of the Allied Acconntants audit report. 

Recommendation No.3: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence 
that the Ministry of Health ~ addressed the material noncompliance issue 
(using Project Implementation Letter funds to fmance other activities) detailed 
on page 24 of the Allied Accountants audit report. 

Recommendation No. I is unresolved and will be considered resolved upon the Mission's 
detennination of the amount of recovery; it will be considered closed upon the recovery 
or offset of funds. Recommendations No.2 and 3 are unresolved and will be considered 
resolved upon the Mission's presentation of an acceptable plan of action which addresses 
the reported material deficiencies; they will be considered closed when the Mission 
presents acceptable evidence that the required actions have been taken. 

The non-material instance of noncompliance with applicable laws, regulations, and 
agreement tenns should be handled directly between Mission and Ministry officials. 

Please advise this office within 30 days of any action planned or taken to resolve the 
recommendations. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit 
staff on this engagement and your continued support of the fmancial audit program in 
Egypt. 

Attachment: a/s 



Transmittal Letter 

Background 

'linistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred C nder the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement ~o 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters ~os 4 and 7 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the period from 

June 1. 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Table of Contents 

Audit Objectives, Scope and Methodology 
Results of Audit 
\lanagement Comments 

Fund Accountability Statements 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 
Fund Accountability Statements and Notes 
.-\udit Findings 

Internal Control Structure 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 
Audit Findings 

Compliance with Laws and Regulations 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 
Audit Findings 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Ministry of Health 
Management Comments 

Appendix B: Auditors' Response to Management 
Comments 

Appendix C. Mission's Response to the Audit Report 

Page 

4 
5 

6 
8 

14 

17 
20 

22 
24 



.. ".".... .. 

~linistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

... ---,.-. . 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany 

. .l. \1ember Finn of ARTHCR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 

F'!:~o""'~ & \1I!mber; Jf ~e E;~p!la.n SocIety of Accountants & .-\udJtors 

February 27. 1996 

\lr Lou \lundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
L" nited States Agency for International Development 
Cairo. Egypt 

Dear \lr \lundy 

,;I.l!J ~ .I~J ..J~""u ...,;..-...-~ 

~..-.ll ~I....,LIJ ~Lo.il ~ .;.-.... J .').....0. 

This report presents the results of our financial audit of expenditures incurred by the 
\1inistry of Health (MOH), under Component I of the Cost Recovery for Health Project 
~o 263-0170, funded by the United States Agency for International Development 
\lission in Egypt (USAIDlEgypt), Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos 4 and 7 for 
the period from June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994. 

Background 

A Grant Agreement between the Arab Republic of Egypt and the United States of 
America was signed on September 30, 1988 for the Cost Recovery for Health Project 
(CRHP) No 263-0170 The CRHP's overall purpose is to establish a sound financial basis 
for the health sector through cost recovery systems in order to expand and improve health 
care delivery and increase sustainability and productivity. 

Component One of the CRHP - "Implementing Cost Recovery Systems in Government of 
EgyptJ"\linistry of Health" calls for adopting and implementing cost recovery systems 
throughout Ministry of Health facilities. PIT.. No.4, signed on May 28, 1989 and, as of 
Amendment 12, ended March 31, 1995, provided funds for 'Project Support Services' and 
. AuditlEvaluations'. PIT.. No.7, signed on September 13,1990 and, as of Amendment 7, 
funded to January 31, 1995, provided ~nds for 'In-Country Training'. 

Audit Objectives, Scope and Methodology 

The objective of this audit was to conduct a financial audit ofUSAIDlEgypt resources 
managed by MOH under PILs Nos. 4 and 7 for the period from June 1, 1991 through June 
30, 1994 The specific objectives of our audit were to: 

Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statements for the 
lJSAIDlEgypt financed PILs Nos. 4 and 7 for the MOHlCRHP present fairly, in all 
material respects, funds received and costs incurred for the period under audit in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles or other comprehensive basis 

'\"i •. ,,'1" ...-su-I"I"'\" •••. .:,~-~ •• ~ • ..,l~ly ·...,..·IJA-~.:...LI. ~.,...~~ • .J1~\jI~.JL...!.I"V ..JI~I 
. .1.DDRESS 37 ELAHRAR STREET. MOBICA TOWER. MOHANDESEEN· POBOX 91 DOKKI. GIZA. EGYPT· TEL.. (101) 336:()(.1() ·F.1.X ,:0:1 )600813 

I 



ALLIED ACCO(;~T.-\~TS 

of accounting, including the cash receipts and disbursements basis, and modifications 
of the cash basis; 

., Determine if the costs reported as incurred under PILs ~os 4 and 7 are in fact 
allowable, allocable, and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the Grant 
.-\greement and PILs; 

3 Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding of the internal control structure of 
\10H as it relates to PILs :--ros. 4 and 7, assess control risk, and identIfy reportable 
conditions, including material internal control weaknesses; and 

4 Perform tests to determine whether MOH complied, in all material respects, \vith 
agreement terms, PILs, and the applicable laws and regulations. 

The scope of our audit was all the funds received and costs incurred by :\10WCRHP 
under Project Implementation Letters Nos 4 and 7 for the period from June l. 1991 
through June 30, 1994 

The methodology of the audit consisted of an internal control evaluation, testing of 
expenditures remitted under the PILs and testing MOH's compliance with the specIfic 
provisions/requirements of the Grant Agreement, PILs, and applicable regulations and 
laws. 

Our testing included a selection of costs incurred for each budget line element as disclosed 
in the fund accountability statements. We tested costs as follows: 

Total Expenditures 
.-\greement June 1. 1991 through June 30. 1994 Tested Amount Percent 

PIL ~o 4 US $ 495,873 US $ 130,598 26% 
(Equivalent in LE) LE 1,661,172 LE 437,502 

PIL ~o 7 US $ 245,802 US $ 58,409 24% 
(Equivalent in LE) LE 823,438 LE 195,671 

F or our audit, we used judgmental sampling techniques to test whether or not 
CSAlDlEgypt funded activity was properly supported in the accounting records, and 
expenditures were reasonable and in cO,mpliance with the provisions of the Grant 
Agreement and the PILs, Generally, we selected monthly budget element transactions or 
disbursements so as to adequately cover the period under audit. Further, we did not 
identify any areas which would have required us to expand our scope. 

Our testing program encompassed, but was not limited to the following procedures: 

A review of the Grant Agreement, Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 and 
their amendments, USAID Handbook 1 Supplement B Chapter 18, USAIDlEgypt 
Policy on Salary Supplements, and other pertinent laws and regulations applicable to 
CRHP 

2 

"'W-" 



ALLrED ACCOl~TA~TS 

2 .\ review and reconciliation to the general ledger of direct program expenditures billed 
to and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt 

3 .\ review of funds provided by CS.\1DiEgypt and the related bank statements for 
activity under the Project Implementation Letters to ensure the recording of all 
transactions A review of procedures used to control cash was also performed. We 
were unable to prepare a proof of cash. As alternative procedures we a) reconciled 
the expenses in the general ledger, by month and by budget line item. to the amounts 
reported on the CFR's and b) traced the lISAIDiEgypt disbursements, per the ~lission 
Automated Control System reports, to the General Ledger and to the bank statements 
We have qualified our opinion for the effect of this scope limitation. See the Report on 
Internal Control Structure - Audit Findings section, Finding ~o I for more detail 

~ .\ review of training and travel costs to determine if they were adequately documented 
and approved. 

5 A review of procurement procedures to determine that sound commercial practices 
including competitive bids were implemented. 

6 A determination of whether advances of funds were justified, based on existing 
documentation, including a reconciliation of funds advanced, disbursed and available. 

7 .\ review of compensation, including payments to consultants and employees, to 
ensure that the incurred expenses were in accordance with those approved by 
CSAIDiEgypt and are supported by appropriate payroll records and/or contracts 

8 A review of the Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen's Assessment of Host Country 
Implementing Agency's Financial Management and Internal Control Systems dated 
January 22,1993 and USAID's Financial Analysis Support Team (FAST) report dated 
February 6, 1995. 

9 A review of the host country contribution records to determine that the Ministry of 
Health adhered to the requirements as specified in the Grant Agreement. 

During our audit planning, we considered MOH's internal control structure as it relates to 
PILs ~os. 4 and 7 to obtain an understanding of the design of relevant control policies and 
procedures, and whether those policies and procedures have been placed in operation. We 
obtained a sufficient understanding to plan the audit and to determine the nature, timing 
and extent of tests to be performed. :' 

Initial planning began with an entrance conference attended by the audit team, 
RIG/ AlCairo personnel, the USAIDiEgypt Project Officer and MOHlCRHP management 
staff. At the end of our fieldwork we held a meeting with the MOHlCRHP management 
staff to discuss unresolved findings identified during our fieldwork. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States, These standards require that we plan and 

3 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as 
required by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 revision) 
since no such quality review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. 
We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements of 
Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Arthur 
Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control program which requires our office to 
be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and 
managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices. 

Results of Audit 

Fund Accountability Statements 

Our audit identified that the MOHlCRHP commingled, in one bank account, funds 
provided by USAIDfEgypt under PILs Nos. 4 and 7 with funds from three other PIis 
under the Project which were not included in the scope of the audit. MOHlCRHP did not 
reconcile, by PIl, cash receipts and disbursements to the cash available in the commingled 
bank account. Our opinion is qualified because we were unable to obtain sufficient 
documentation to perform the proofs of cash. Though we were unable to perform this 
audit procedure, we believe the extent of our substantive testing justifies our assertion that 
the receipts and expenditures are not materially misstated. 

The audit identified US $8,249 (LE 27,632) in aggregate questioned costs, consisting of 
US $3,448 (LE 11,550) in ineligible costs and US $4,801 (LE 16,082) in unsupported 
costs. The details of costs questioned are presented in the Fund Accountability 
Statements - Audit Findings section of this report. 

Internal Control 

Our evaluation of the internal control structure identified a reportable condition that we 
assessed as a material weakness in the internal control structure. The condition, as 
discussed above, relates to funds from more than one PIL being commingled in one bank 
account. Furthermore, MOHlCRHP did not prepare reconciliations of receipts and 
disbursements under each PIL to the total cash available in the bank account. We noted 
that the internal control structure fail~d to detect and correct the fact that USAIDfEgypt 
disbursements of US $5,617 (LE 18,818) for PIL No.4 and US $2,656 (LE 8,898) for 
PIl No.7 were not recorded in MOHlCRHP records nor deposited in the bank account. 
We identified certain other matters that we have brought to the attention of the Ministry of 
Health management and USAIDfEgypt through a separate management letter. 

Compliance with Agreement Terms and Applicable Laws and Regulations 

In performing our audit, we identified one matter of material noncompliance. The MOH 
used money provided for other PIls to fund the activities ofPILs Nos. 4 and 7. In 
addition, we identified immaterial instances of noncompliance. These matters relate to the 
MOH being reimbursed for ineligible and unsupported expenses. We identified certain 

4 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

other matters that we have brought to the attention of the Ministry of Health management 
and CSAlDlEgypt through a separate management letter . 

. Hanagement Comments 

\10HlCRHP management has provided comments on the results of the audit findings. 
The management response is included in Appendix A. We provided responses to 
management's comments in Appendix B. We deleted questioned costs that were 
adequately addressed by MOHlCRHP management and modified the findings as 
necessary. MOHlCRHP management did not provide a response for either the internal 
control finding or for the compliance findings. 

5 

.. -nnr- .. 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany 

A Member Firm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 
Public Accountants & BUSiness Advisors 

Fellows & Members of the EgypUan SocIety of Accountants & Auditors 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United Stated Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

· · l· .. tl · I tl '.,,)J . A .4. '.,,)J.-..... 'wNt'~ 
..,:.)I._",,~J1..1 u-l..l :'.\. I. ______ IJ 

.~~..1 W "'J~i ~Ji .,1--1.)-

i)J!..1 ~ .1..,.,......1 .:,~.,..:.u .:,."..,.....t....... 

t;..,.........1 ~1..,.l.1..I ~~I • : •• ~ .I.....<....ci..l .y--. 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Ministry of 
Health, under Component I of the Cost Recovery for Health Project No. 263-0170, 
funded by the United States Agency for International Development Mission in Egypt 
(USAID/Egypt) pursuant to Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 4 and 7 for the 
period from June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994. These fund accountability statements 
are the responsibility of the management of the Ministry of Health. Our responsibility is 
to express an opinion on these fund accountability statements based on our audit. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. These standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statements are free of material misstatement. Our audit included examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund accountability 
statements. Our audit also included assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall presentation of the 
fund accountability statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our OpIniOn. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization 
as required by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 
revision) since no such quality review program is offered by professional organizations in 
Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Arthur 
Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control program which requires our office to 
be subjected, every three years to an extensive quality control review by partners and 
managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices. 

As described in Note 2, the accompanying fund accountability statements have been 
prepared on the cash basis, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than 
generally accepted accounting principles. Consequently, revenues and expenditures are 
recognized when received or paid rather than when earned or incurred. Accordingly, the 

n .. A\'I" : ~u - 'l"n'l' ... :.:,~ -.r--o' .~. ""'~'15 . ..,... . ..,.. -~~I. ~ ...... ~.H' J1.>-"'i1 t.JL-!. 'IV : .JI~I 
ADDRESS: 37 ELAHRAR STREET. MOBICA TOWER. MOHANDESEEN . P O.BOX 97 DOKKI. GIZA. EGYPT· TEL (202) 3362000 ·FAX (202) 160081 ~ 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

accompanying fund accountability statements are not intended to present results in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

The funds provided under PILs Nos. 4 and 7 were commingled in one bank account with 
funds provided under three other PILs for the Ministry of Health's Cost Recovery for 
Health Project. The Ministry of Health did not prepare reconciliations of receipts and 
disbursements under each PIL to the total cash available in the bank account. Therefore. 
we were not able to agree the ending balances for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 to the cash position. 

Our testing identified the following aggregate questioned costs. as detailed in the 
accompanying fund accountability statements, for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 of: i) US $3,448 (LE 
11,550) in costs that are ineligible because they are not program related, unreasonable or 
prohibited by the terms of the Grant Agreement and/or PILs; and ii) US $4,801 (LE 
16,082) that are not supported with adequate documentation. The basis for questioning 
costs are set forth in the Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section of this 
report. 

In our opinion, except for the effects of such adjustments, if any, as might be determined 
to be necessary had we been able to reconcile the ending balances to the cash on hand, as 
discussed in the fifth paragraph, and except for the questioned costs of US $8,249 
(LE 27,632), as discussed in the sixth paragraph, the fund accountability statements 
referred to above present fairly, in all material respects the funds received and costs 
incurred by the Ministry of Health, under Component I of the Cost Recovery for Health 
Project No. 263-0170, PILs Nos. 4 and 7, for the period from June 1, 1991 through June 
30, 1994, in conformity with the cash basis of accounting described in Note 2. 

Under the Project Implementation Letters, the Ministry of Health is permitted to exceed 
budget line amounts by 15% without prior written approval. During the period from 
January 1, 1994 to the end of the audit period the Ministry of Health's Cost Recovery for 
Health Project did not have an approved 1994 budget. As a result, the Cost Recovery for 
Health Project exceeded this 15% limitation. The budgets presented in the fund 
accountability statements are the 1994 budgets, which were approved in January 1995, 
less the expenses incurred prior to June 1, 1991. See the Notes to the Fund Accountability 
Statements, Note 5 for more details. 

This report is intended for the information of the management and others within the 
Ministry of Health and the United States Agency for International Development. This 
restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of 
public record. 

August 15, 1995 
Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen Egypt 

7 

... --,.... 



Ministry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 

Project Implementation Letter No.4 

Fund Accountability Statement (Note 2) 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Budget 
(Note 5) 

!1U 

Questioned costs (Note 6) 
Actual Ineligible Unsupported 

!l£l !1U ll.S..S 

Balance May 31. 
1991 (5.524) 

USAID/Egypt receipts 212.252 
Total fund available 214.435 

Expenditures: 
Building renovations 112,837 58,807 
Consultants 147,667 71.249 2,588 
Staff salaries 259,697 155,403 258 
Office supplies 50,663 48,347 2,040 210 
Office equipment and 

furniture 178,814 61,724 210 
Maintenance 42,430 34,789 48 
Travel and per diem 71,824 36,252 957 
Training 16,068 14,633 
Telecommunications 20,118 14,669 63 
Over billing 788 

Total expenditures 200.118 425.813 

Total questioned costs U2l tiQl 

Balance (Note 3) (221.:138) 7.162 

8 



'linistry of Health 

A.udit of Expenditures Incurred Cnder the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant A.greement ~o 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letter ~o. 7 

Fund Accountability Statement (Note 2) 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Budget Questioned costs (~ote 6) 
(Note 5) Actual Ineligible l'" nsupported 

Budget Elements US S USS VS$ CS $ 

Receipts 
lJSAlD 161,879 

Total receipts: 161.879 

Expenditures: 
Training equipment, materials 

and furniture 101,910 93,295 534 
T raining honoraria 74,571 52,937 
Learning materials 16,550 10,366 
Secretarial and 

administration support 3,374 1,390 
Translation 13,831 5,119 
T ravel and per diem 70,255 60,401 553 
Rental of conference space 29,118 22,100 
Trainer/consultant 5,847 194 

Total expenditures 315456 245802 

Total questioned costs LQU 

Balance (Note 3) (S32,3) LQU 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements. 

9 



~linistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred C nder the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

~otes to the Fund Accountability Statements 

:--.Iote 1 Program Activities 

A Grant Agreement between the Arab Republic of Egypt and the United States of 
America was signed on September 30, 1988 for the Cost Recovery for Health Project 
(CRHP):--.Io 263-0170. The CRHP's overall purpose is to establish a sound financial basis 
for the health sector through cost recovery systems, in order to expand and improve health 
care delivery, and increase sustainability and productivity. 

Component One of the CRHP - "Implementing Cost Recovery Systems in Government of 
Egypt/Ministry of Health facilities" calls for adopting and implementing cost recovery 
systems throughout the Ministry of Health facilities" PIL No.4, signed on May 28, 1989 
and. as of Amendment 12, ended March 31, 1995, provided funds for' Project Support 
Services' and' AuditlEvaluations'. PIL No.7, signed on September 13, 1990 and, as of 
:\mendment 7, was funded to January 31, 1995, provided funds for 'In-Country Training' 

:--;ote 2 Basis of Presentation 

The fund accountability statements have been prepared on the cash basis. Consequently, 
receipts and expenditures are recognized when received or paid rather than when earned 
or incurred. 

:--.Iote 3 Balance 

As of June 30, 1994 the Balance ofPIL No.4 consisted of: 
Reimbursements for expenses incurred during the audit 
period but received after 6/30/94 ' 
Expenses disallowed by USAID but not reimbursed to 
the Project by the MOH as of 6/30/94 
Reimbursement not recorded in books (Internal 
Control Report - Finding No.1) 
Over billing (Finding No. 2.a) 
Balance 

10 

US $(213,490) LE (715,187) 

(3,119) 

(5,617) 
788 

US $(221 438) 

( 10,450) 

(18,818) 
2,640 

LE(741815) 



~ote 3 Balance - continued 

As of June 30, 1994, the CRHP had disbursements in excess of cash available for PIL ~o .+ 
of CS S( 1 16,065) (LE (388,815)) This consisted of a negative balance, per the fund 
accountability statement, of uS S (221,"+38) (LE (741,815)), offset by funds available under a 
line of credit guaranteed by the \-finistry ofInternational Cooperation of CS S 1 05,373 (LE 
353.000) See the Compliance Report - Audit Findings section - Finding:--!o 1 for more 
details 

As ofJune 30, 1994 the Balance of PIL NO.7 consisted of 
Reimbursements for expenses incurred during the audit 
period but received after 6/30/94 US $(72,614) LE (2'+3,261) 
Expenses disallowed by USAID but not reimbursed to 
the Project by ~10H as of 6/30/94 (8,653) (28,986) 
Reimbursement not recorded in books (Internal Control 
Report - Finding No 1) (2,656) ( 8.898) 
Balance and disbursements in excess of cash available 
(Compliance Report - Finding ~o 1) uS $(83 923) LE (281 1..+5) 

~ote 4 Exchange Rate 

Expenditures incurred in local currency (LE) have been converted to United States Dollars 
(CS $) at an average exchange rate ofLE 3.35 to US $1 for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 

~ote 5' Budgets 

The budgets for 1994 were retroactively approved with Amendment No. 12, dated January 22, 
1995 and with Amendment No.7, dated January 26, 1995, for PILs Nos. 4 and 7, 
respectively. The amended, cumulative budget for PIL NO.4 provided additional funds and 
reallocated funds among budget line items. Per Amendment 10 ofPIL No.4, US $14,925 
(LE 50,000) was eannarked for 'Pilot Hospital Support' In the above mentioned Amendment 
~o 12, this budget line item and the related expenses of US $18,633 (LE 62,421) have been 
incorporated with Office Supplies. 

The budgets presented here are the current budgets as amended, representing funding through 
January 31, 1995, less the cumulative expenses reported to USAIDlEgypt on the Certified 
Fiscal Report for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 foc May 31, 1991. These budgets are presented for 
reporting purposes only in order to pr.ovide a basis for comparing expenses incurred to the 
budget. 

~ote 6 Questioned costs 

Questioned costs are presented in the fund accountability statements in two categories 
ineligible and unsupported. Questioned costs are expenditures that we have determined are 
not in accordance with the Grant Agreements, the PILs or other applicable GSAID 
regulations or are not supported by adequate documentation. "Ineligible" costs are 
questioned because they are nor program related. unreasonable, or prohibited by the 

11 

'-nrrr- 0

" 



~ote 6 Questioned costs - continued 
agreement or applicable laws and regulations "Cnsupported costs" are questioned 
because they are not supported by adequate documentation. 

Our audit identified US $8,249 (LE 27,632) in aggregate questioned costs; CS $3,448 
(LE 11.550) as ineligible costs and l,;S $4,801 (LE 16,082) as unsupported costs. The 
summary of questioned costs follows, and the basis for questioning specific costs are set 
forth In the Audit Findings section of this report. 

12 



~inistry of Health 

A.udit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant A.greement ~o 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos 4 and 7 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Summary of Audit Findings 

Questioned costs C'iote 6) 
PIL ~o. 4 
Finding No 

2b 

2 c 

1 a 
1 b 
1 c 
2d 

1 b 

1 a 

2.e 

Budget Elements 
Consultants 

Salaries 

Office supplies 
Office supplies 
Office supplies 
Office supplies 
Subtotal Office supplies 

Office equipment 

~aintenance 

Travel and per diem 

1 d Telecommunications 
2 a Over billing 
Subtotal pn. No.4 

PIL ~o. 7 
3 c Training equipment, maJerials and furniture 

3 a Travel and per diem 
lb Travel and per diem 

Subtotal Travel and per diem 
Subtotal PIL No.7 

Total PILs Nos. 4 and 7 

Total PILs Nos. 4 and 7 questioned costs 

13 

Ineligible Unsupported 
US $ CS $ 

2,588 

:58 

18 
22 

2,000 
210 

2,040 210 

210 

48 

957 

63 
788 

~ - :!.&U 

534 

483 
70 

553 
1.087 

3.448 4,801 

Irs $8.249 

. -.......-.,..._. - ....... ,.,' -



PIL ~o." 

.Ministry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No 263 -0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

Fund Accountability Statements 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Audit Findings 

Finding:--Io 1· Ineligible Expenses 

(1 a) Sales Taxes - MOHJCRHP was reimbursed for sales taxes paid to the Egyptian Tax 
Authority Project Grant Standard Provision, Annex 2, Anicle BA states·. "This 
.-\greement and the Grant will be free from any taxation or fees imposed under laws in 
effect in the territory of the Grantee." Because the general ledger does not segregate 
unallowable cost, these costs were inadvertently included in the Certified Fiscal Reports 
(CFRs) As a result, USAIDlEgypt paid ineligible cost of US $66 (LE 221). 

(1 b) Late Charges - On three vendor invoices MOHlCRHP deducted amounts because 
the equipment or supplies were delivered late. MOHlCRHP claimed the gross amount on 
their reimbursement request. The grant agreement allows for reimbursement of actual cost 
incurred Because the MOHJCRHP did not reconcile disbursements to the CFRs, this 
error went undetected. As a result, USAIDlEgypt paid US $232 (LE 776) for ineligible 
expenses. 

(1 c) Public Relations - MOHJCRHP claimed expenses for publicizing the opening of the 
Qantara Gharb Hospital through a newspaper advertisement, invitations and brochures. 
Public Relations expenses are allowable under OMB Circular A-122 only as a direct cost 
viith prior approval. Because the MOH was not aware of this specific requirement, they 
did not request prior approval. As a result, USAIDlEgypt paid US $2,000 (LE 6,700) for 
ineligible expenses. 

(1 d) Telephone Charges - MOHlCRHP claimed charges for personal telephone calls. 
\10HJCRHP contends that the personal telephone call charges were reimbursed to the 
Project and to USAIDlEgypt through the CFRs. Because the MOHJCRHP does not 
maintain telephone logs and control over reimbursements, they could not provide evidence 
of reimbursement. The grant agreement requires the project to maintain consistently 
applied records for expenditures and receipts. USAIDlEgypt has been over billed US 563 
(LE 210) 

Subtotal Finding No.1 Ineligible Costs US $2,361 (LE 7,907). 

14 



Finding ~o 2 Vnsupported Costs 

(2 a) Over billing to USAIDlEgypt - \10HJCRHP reported to USAIDlEgypt incurred 
expenses in excess of the actual disbursements as recorded in the books and records of 
\lOHlCRHP The grant agreement allows for reimbursement of actual costs incurred. 
Because the \10HJCRHP did not reconcile actual disbursements to the CFRs, this error 
\Vas not detected. As a result, CSAIDlEgypt paid US $788 (LE 2,640) for unsupported 
costs. 

\lOHJCRHP was reimbursed for expenses that were not adequately supported as follows: 
(2 b) Consultants - Payments were made to consultants which were not supported by time 
sheets or other documents which would indicate proof of work performed. The amount 
questioned is CS $2,588 (LE 8,670). 

(2c) Salaries - Payments were made to employees without either approved time sheets or 
attendance records as supporting documentation. The amount questioned is US $258 
(LE 865) 

(2d) Office Supplies - Payments were made for office supplies without adequate 
supporting documents, such as invoices, receiving reports, receipts of payments, etc. The 
amount questioned is US $210 (LE 702) 

(2e) Travel and per diem - Payments were made to hotels which were not supported by 
approved per diem requests, authorization forms or trip reports. The support consisted of 
hotel invoices only The amount questioned is US $957 (LE 3,205) 

\10HJCRHP was not able to locate sufficient documentation to provide adequate support for 
these expenses. Except for the consultants, these problems appear to be isolated instances of 
either: i) failure to file supporting documents with the invoice, or ii) failure to complete the 
invoice support package per the MOH procedures. For US $2,575 (LE 8,625) of the 
consultant expenses questioned, the MOH maintains that it is inappropriate to request time 
sheets or other proof of work performed from senior level consultants. The Grant requires the 
Grantee to "maintain or cause to be maintained ... books and records ... to show, without 
limitation, the receipt and use of goods and services acquired under the Grant." 

Subtotal Finding No.2: Unsupported Costs US $4,801 (LE 16,082). 

PIL ~o. 7 
Finding NO.3: Ineligible Costs 

(3 a) Lodging and Per Diem for Cairo Residents - MOHlCRHP claimed payments relating 
to lodging and per diem for training courses held in Cairo for Cairo residents. Project 
Implementation Letter NO.7 states: "This PIL will adhere to the AID Travel Guidance 
regulation as provided to your predecessor in a letter dated April 11, 1990, in addition to 
\10H appropriate written guidelines." This letter states that the "Cairo per diem rate is 
not applicable to employees stationed in Cairo. Cairo per diem rate is only paid to 
personnel from other locations, like Alexandria, traveling to Cairo and for lodging in 
Cairo" It appears that the MOHJCRHP did not fully understand this criteria and as a 
result of this, they billed and USAIDlEgypt paid US $483 (LE 1,617) for ineligible costs. 

15 

.. I 



(3 b) Travel and per diem - ~tOHlCRHP claimed payments to a consultant for travel and 
per diem to attend discussions with the Project Director concerning the opening of the 
Qantara Shark Hospital. Project Implementation Letter No 7 states: "All expenses which 
are reimbursable by USAlDlEgypt must be reasonable, allowable under this in-country 
training activity, and be outlined in any revised Project Implementation Letter and budget 
plan covering the period of this PIL." These payments are not PIL related expenses for 
training ~IOI-L CRHP believed that this was the correct classification of this expense and, 
as a result, they billed and USAlD/Egypt paid US $70 (LE 236) for ineligible costs. 

(3 c) Late Charges - ~OHlCRHP deducted from the vendor's invoice a penalty for late 
delivery of equipment. MOHlCRHP claimed the gross amount on their reimbursement 
request The grant agreement allows for reimbursement of actual costs incurred. Because 
MOH/CRHP did not reconcile disbursement to the CFRs, this error went undetected. As a 
result, CSAlDlEgypt paid US $534 (LE 1,790) for ineligible costs. 

Subtotal Finding 3 Ineligible Costs liS $1,087 (LE 3,643). 

16 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany 

A Member Firm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 
Public Accountants & Business AdvISors 

Fellows & Members of the Egypuan Society of Accountants & Auditors 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United Stated Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

· · L· .. t I · I t I \JJ t A a t \JJ"'---! tlJJt' ~ 

...... ~IJ..)J :',1- It~l~ 

.lS:~J U ",.)~j ~.)1 .".L-I~ 
')J!J ~ .I~J ~~".:.u ~J-:'-'-'L-.. 

~~I ~1.rlIJ ~~I ~ .~iJ .~.:, 

Report of Independent Public Accountants on Internal Control Structure 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Ministry of 
Health under Component I of the Cost Recovery for Health Project No. 263-0170 funded 
by the United States Agency for International Development Mission in Egypt 
(USAIDlEgypt), Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 4 and 7 for the period from 
June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 and we have issued our report thereon dated August 
15, 1995, In our report, our opinion on the fund accountability statements was qualified 
because: i) we were unable to agree the ending balances for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 to the cash 
position and ii) as discussed in the Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings 
section we have questioned US $ 8,249 (LE 27,632) of reimbursed expenses. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States. These standards require that we plan 
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund 
accountability statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization 
as required by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 
revision) since no such quality review program is offered by professional organizations in 
Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Arthur 
Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control program which requires our office to 
be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and 
managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices. 

In planning and performing our audit of the fund accountability statements of the 
Ministry of Health, Cost Recovery for Health Project for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 for the period 
from June 1,1991 through June 30, 1994, we considered its internal control structure in 
order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the fimd accountability statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control 
structure. 

'rio .A'," : ~u - "''''\'\' ... :.:..~ -..,....... .• ~. ~.ul (.¥ . ..,...!JA - ~~I • ~"... ~.H' .;1~1'1 t..;L..!. ,"v : .JI~I 
ADDRESS: 1,7 ELAHRAR STREET. MOBICA TOWER. MOHANDESEEN . bo BOX 97 DOKKI. GIZA. EGYPT - TEL.. L!02) 31,62000 -FAX: (202) .1600813 

... ".,... ... -



ALLIED ACCOLST ANTS 

The management of the Ministry of Health is responsible for establishing and maintaining 
an internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility, estimates and judgments by 
management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of the internal 
control structure policies and procedures. Among the objectives of an internal control 
structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the 
assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and that 
transactions are executed in accordance with management's authorization and in 
accordance with the terms of the agreement; and recorded properly to permit the 
preparation of the fund accountability statements in accordance with the cash basis of 
accounting described in Note 2 to the Fund Accountability Statements. Because of 
inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors or irregularities may 
nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any evaluation of the structure 
to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of 
changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and 
procedures may deteriorate. 

We noted certain matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we 
consider to be reportable conditions under standards established by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our 
attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal 
control structure that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the organization's ability to 
record, process, summarize, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of 
management in the financial statements. Our audit disclosed a condition regarding the 
control procedures related to cash reconciliations. Our discussion regarding this matter is 
detailed in Finding No 1 in the Findings section of this report. 

A. material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or 
more specific internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level, 
the risk that errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in relation to the 
fund accountability statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a 
timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all 
matters in the internal control structure that might be reportable conditions and 
accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also 
considered to be material weaknesses as defined above. However, we determined that the 
condition described in the sixth paragraph of this report is a material weakness as defined 
above. This condition was considered in determining the nature, timing, and extent of the 
procedures to be performed in our audit of Ministry of Health's compliance with 
requirements applicable to PlLs Nos. 4 and 7, for the period June 1, 1991 through June 
30, 1994 

We also noted certain other matters involving the internal control structure and its 
operation that we have reported to the management of the Ministry of Health and to 
GSAIDlEgypt in a separate letter dated August 15, 1995. 

This report is intended for the information of the management and others within the 
~inistry of Health and the United States Agency for International Development. This 

18 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of 
public record. 

August 15, 1995 
Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen & Co. SC 

19 



"linistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred C nder the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement ~o 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters i\fos 4 and 7 

Report of Indeoendent Public Accountants on Internal Control Structure 
for the period from 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Audit Findings 

Finding 1 Failure to reconcile funds by PIL to cash accounts 

During our audit, we noted the following reportable condition that we consider to be a 
material weakness. The Ministry of Health (MOH) commingled funds from Project 
Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 4 and 7 with funds from other PILs under the Project 
and did not perform reconciliations, by PIL, of cash receipts and disbursements to cash 
available in the bank. 

Sound financial management practices require control over receipts as well as 
disbursements. The Project Grant Provision. Annex 2, Article B.5 requires books and 
records to be maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Per the CSAIDfEgypt Mission Automated Control System (MACS) financial reports on 
USAlDfEgypt disbursements to the MOH for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 the following two 
payments were made to the MOH for August 1992: 

• PIL NO.4 - CFR No. 37 for US $5,617 (LE 18,818),and 
• PIL No 7 - CFR No. 10 for US $2,656 (LE 8,898). 

The :v10H was unable to provide evidence that these amounts were either booked or 
deposited into the bank account. Because the MOH did not reconcile the receipts and 
disbursements to the bank balance. they failed to detect this error. As a result, the 
balances, per the fund accountability st~tements are understated by these amounts. 

Because of the lack of reconciliations, we were not able to agree the ending balances 
presented in the fund accountability statements to the total cash available in the bank 
account. See Note 3 to the fund accountability statement. 

Recommendation No. I: 

:\' )H should investigate the unrecorded deposits and. if necessary, restore the funds to the 
bank account. 

20 

, "'11111'""" 



In addition, ~10H should: 

Prepare a reconciliation as of June 30, 1994, for all PILs, of funds provided, 
expenditures incurred and cash available in the bank A reconciliation should also be 
prepared for each subsequent quarter to the present. 

2 Establish procedures to ensure that every month: 

a. schedules of cash availability are prepared for each PIL managed by the \10H 
and each schedule is reconciled to the general ledger. These schedules should 
detail, by PIt the opening balance, the funds provided by CSAlDlEgypt, the 
expenditures incurred and the available balance, 

b the bank balance is reconciled to the general ledger balance, and; 

c the schedules of cash availability for all the PILs are reconciled to the cash 
available in the bank. 

21 

. I 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany 

A Member Firm of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC 
Public Accountants & Business AdvISors 

Fellows & Members of the Egyptian Society of Accountants & Auditors 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo 
United Stated Agency for International Development 
Cairo, Egypt 

· · L· .. tl · 'tl 4.JJ 1 A a 1 4.JJ._ .... ! ... 1~t'~ 
..,.:.~IJ~J :"1. I.~IJ 

.t.s:~J W 'l'J~j ~) .,L-I~ 
'JIJ!J~ .I~J w~"':'U w.,.,....,L­

~."...-ll ~I.".LIJ ~WI' _ •• ~ .l.....L..Li J .~j 

Report of Independent Public Accountants on Compliance with Laws and Refjulations 

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Ministry of 
Health relating to funds received and expenses incurred for the Cost Recovery for Health 
Project, Component No. I, under Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 financed by the United 
States Agency for International Development Mission in Egypt (USAIDlEgypt) pursuant 
to Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 4 and 7 for the period from June 1, 1991 
through June 30, 1994 and we have issued our report thereon dated August 15, 1995. In 
our report, our opinion on the fund accountability statements was qualified because: i) 
we were unable to agree the ending balances for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 to the cash position 
and ii) as discussed in the Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section we 
have questioned US $8,249 (LE 27,632) of reimbursed expenses. 

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General ofthe United States. These standards require that we plan and 
perfonn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statements are free of material misstatement. 

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization 
as required by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 
revision) since no such quality review program is offered by professional organizations in 
Egypt. We believe that the effect ofthis departure from the financial audit requirements 
of Government Auditing Standards is not material because we participate in the Arthur 
Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control program which requires our office to 
be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control review by partners and 
managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices. 

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to the Ministry of 
Health is the responsibility of its management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance 
about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatements, we 
perfonned tests of the Ministry of Health's compliance with certain provisions of the 
laws, reE"ulations, contracts, and grants. However, our objective was not to provide an 
opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. 

,.., •• A'''' : ~u - rn'l' ... : ~~ -~ .• ~ . ..,A.l.l1 W ''':"''~ - ~~I, ~".... G...r." JIJ""''i1 tJL.!. rv • ,jl~ 
ADDRESS: 37 ELAHRAR STREET. MOBICA TOWER. MOHANDESEEJ~.OBOX 97 DOKKI. GIZA. EGYPT - TEL. (202) 3362000 -FAX (202) 3600 



ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS 

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to follow requirements, or violations of 
prohibitions, contained in statutes, regulations, contracts, or grants that cause us to 
conclude that the aggregation of misstatements resulting from those fai lures or violations 
is material to the fund accountability statements. The results of our tests of compliance 
disclosed a material instance of noncompliance, the effects of which may be material to 
the fund accountability statements but for which the ultimate resolution cannot presently 
be determined. This instance of material noncompliance is described in the Audit 
Finding section - Finding No.1 of this report. 

We considered this material instance of noncompliance in forming our opinion on 
whether the Ministry of Health's fund accountability statements are presented fairly, in 
all material respects, in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note 2 to the 
fund accountability statements and this report does not affect our report dated August 15, 
1995 on those fund accountability statements. 

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that with 
respect to the items tested, the Ministry of Health complied, in all material respects, with 
the provisions referred to in the fourth paragraph of this report. In addition, the results of 
our procedures disclosed immaterial instances of noncompliance, which are described in 
the Report on the Fund Accountability - Audit Findings section and in Finding No.2 of 
the Audit Finding section of this report. 

This report is intended for the information of management and others within the Ministry 
of Health and the United States Agency for International Development. This restriction is 
not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter of public record. 

August 15, 1995 
Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen Egypt 

23 



~linistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred L'nder the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

Report of Compliance with Applicable Laws and Regulations 
for the period from 

June I, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Audit Findings 

Finding No I' Project activities for PILs Nos. 4 and 7 were financed from other PIL 
funds 

During the audit we noted that, as of June 30, 1994, the disbursements under PILs Nos. 4 
and 7 were in excess of the cash available for the PIL's activities. Disbursements 
exceeded reimbursements and the available line of credit by US $116,065 (LE 388,815) 
for PIL ~o 4 and US $83,923 (LE 281,145) for PII... No.7 (see Note 3 to the Fund 
Accountability Statements). 

Because the grant agreement and PILs did not prohibit the commingling ofPIL funds, the 
~linistry of Health kept all the Cost Recovery for Health Project funds in one bank 
account. L'nder the grant agreement, funds earmarked and committed for each PIL are to 
be used only for the purposes detailed in the PII.... The line of credit was established to 
cover PIL expenses incurred but not yet reimbursed by USAIDlEgypt. 

In the PIL, a budget is established for each line item of expenditure. Within the budget, 
the ~1inistry of Health is pennitted to exceed the budget line amounts by 15% without 
prior approval by USAID IEgypt. Any expenses above this 15% limit will be disallowed. 

From January I, 1994, to the end of the audit period, the Ministry of Health's Cost 
Recovery for Health Project did not have an approved 1994 budget for PlI...s Nos. 4 and 
7 Although no funds were approved, work on the PIL activities continued throughout 
the period. As a result. costs were being disallowed by USAIDlEgypt and no funds were 
being reimbursed on expenses that exceeded the 15% limit. 

This compliance deficiency occurred be.cause the MOH believed that the PILs activity 
should continue despite the lack of funds created by the disallowances. 

Since the activities were continuing and expenses were being incurred despite the lack of 
funding, the money to support PILs Nos. 4 and 7 activities was coming from other Cost 
Recovery for Health Project PlI...s, in violation of the grant agreement. 

Recommendation No 1 

MOH should develop written policies and procedures to ensure that MOH does not use 
funds from one PII... to support the a.ctivities of another. 

24 

""'1IIIT""'" . 



Finding No 2 Ineligible and Unsupported Expenses Reimbursed with Project Funds 

As discussed in of the Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section - Findings 
:--':0 1,:2 and 3, the MOH was reimbursed for ineligible or unsupported expenses. As cited 
in the agreement these expenses are either unallowable or require specific support. 

For the ineligible costs (Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section -
Findings No I and 3) - these problems appear to be isolated instances for which the \10H 
was not aware of specific requirements. 

For the unsupported costs (Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section -
Finding No.2) - except for consultant expenses, these problems appear to be isolated 
instances of either: i) failure to file supporting documents with the invoices and an inability 
to locate the document when requested or ii) failure to complete the invoice package per 
the MOH procedures. For consultant expenses, the MOH maintains that it is 
inappropriate to request time sheets or other proof of work from senior level consultants. 

Recommendation No 2 

We recommend that the MOHICost Recovery for Health Project Financial Manager 
review the expenses billed to USAIDlEgypt to ensure they are in compliance with 
agreement terms and adequately supported. In addition, the MOH should develop an 
appropriate method of documenting proof of services delivered from senior level 
consultants. 

25 



MiaiJtry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

June I, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

"'Allemegt Commegy 

Date : Febraury 18,1996 

To : Arthur Anderson 

From : 'Ir.KhaJed Hasbem 

Subject ~ A report 00 MOB (Plls Nos.4 aad 7) 

Appeadis A 

Please find enclosed the response on the audit fmdinls and the attacbmem.s clarifying the 
audit findings. 

Pit # 4 

Consultants: 

.-ts For Findings (2. b) .'101.1,2,3 for Tram. lID. IlJ the tontrKts of the mentioned consultants 
are covering 2 working days a week.so they miabl work 12 or 13 days in the month. 

attachments: 
.. Time Sheets for every one . 
.. Payroll sheet . 
.. Invoice . 
.. Copy of their contracts . 

. -ts For Finding (2.b) No.4 fo, TraIu.IIO.899 The CODIrKl coven 2 workinl days per week 
so the monthly workinl days could be 8 or 9 days (ICCOrdinl to the hospital manager report 
as attached) 

attachmeots: 
.. Time Sheet siaued by bia bospitallDlDlpr . 
.. Payroll sheet • 
.. Invoice . 
.. Copy of his comract. 

As For Findinr (2. b) No.5 fo, TraIu.IID.I8l The mentioned consultaDtS were hired as short 
term consultants (2 months) for MIS Department. 
according to Dr.NihaJ report (MIS Manager in that time). 
It was proved that the S consultaDtS did their job perfec:tly. 

attachments: 
.. Time Sheet signed by his manager . 
.. Payroll sheet . 
.. Invoice . 

. ~s For Findinr (2. b) No.6 for TrrulI.IID.201 The Util fandiDa by the amoum of L.E.l.3S0 
covers : 



1- Dr .-\bd. El ~toneam Fouad. 
2 - Eng. [smali Helmy. 
3- ~tr.~lohammed Roushdy Saleh. 

\lr \lohamrned Roushdy has time sheet which covers the audit period (as attached) but for 
the fIrst 2 .:onsultants they do not have time sheets because most of their working days were 
~penc outside the P D. for the purpose of selection and evaluation ~OH facilities . 
.11S0 a memorandum from the CRHP Director is attached . 

. -\s For Finding (l.b) .Vo. 7 for Trans. no. 864 the audit finding by the amount of L E. 2.:30 
is irrelevant and could not be traced as the total amount for consultants invoIce of L E.6.635 

Staff Salaries: 

.4s For Finding (2. c) No.8for Trans.no.J41 the audit finding in the amount of LE. 600 :md 
in the amount of L E. 265 was due to non presence of attendance sheets for P. 0 staff and thiS 
was in September 1991 as the attendance sheets firstly began on September 1992 and as 
attached you will find an official paper signed from Dr. Hassan El Kalla approving that by 
the beginning of Sep.1992 every P.D.staff or Consultant will have to sign in the attendance 
sheets. 

Office Supplies: 

.4s For Finding (l.a) .Vo.9 for Trans.no.S80 the audit finding in the amount of L. E. 60 \I,as 
Jue [0 payment sales tax from USAID funds and this was reconciled by an official letter 
SIgned from Project Director to issue a Cheque from GOE fund with an amount equal to the 
~ales [ax back to USAID Funds . 

. 4s For Finding (2.d) No. 10 for Trans.no.650 the audit finding in the amount of L. E. 702 

.md this Jue to an advance payment issued To Xerox company to buy 3 tapes for the fax 
machine and we are still searching for the reconciliation of the advance payment.(attached 
pnce list from Xerox company in the amount of L.E.702 . 

. -\s For Findill, (l.b) No.ll/o, Trtllu.no.J34 the audit finding in the amount of L. E. 75 
\\ as not identifIed in the date set in the audit repon but revising the cheque No. it was found 
[hat this Trans. No. dated 1113/93 n~t 1011192 and this is a big difference in terms of time 
intervals and this fmding was due to rate charge expenses was deducted from the net amount 
of the transaction and was not reconciled to the USAID funds,Please find attached a letter 
sent to the Project Director to reconcile the amount above to The USAlD Funds . 

. ~s For Finding (l.e) No.12/or Trans. no. 691 the audit rlnding in the amount of L.E. 3,850 
,\,as not relevant to the project dircctorate activities as this amount was paid to El Kantara 
Gharb local newspaper on the opening of El Kanwa Gharb hospital and the mass 
communications in the local areas is should be focused upon in an event like the opening 
event also please find attached the approval From Projcct Director to publish the event in [he 



local newspaper and the cost principles for Project Implementation Letters does approve the 
advertising costs if they are related to the project activities . 

. -\s For Finding (I.e) No. 13 for Trans. no. 655 the audit finding in the amount of L. E. 2.850 
was not identified as this trans. no. was found to be a travel & perdiem transaction not elated 
to office supplies as stated in their report but checking the cheque no. the trans. no. was found 
to be 658 in the amount of L.E.2,8S0 and this amount was paid for Brochures printed for 
(he Kantara Gharb opening and as previously stated in Finding no. l2 this is for mass and 
media communications and this is related to the project activities and the cost principles for 
Project Implementation Letters does approve the advertising costs if they are related to the 

Office Equipment & Furniture: 

.-ts For Finding (l.b) No.I4/or Trans.no.I66 the audit finding in the amount of L.E. 381."+0 
was due to late charge expenses was deducted from the net amount of the transaction and was 
not reconciled to the USAID funds.Please find attached a letter sent to the Project Director 
to reconcile the amount above to The USAID Funds. 

A.s For Finding (l.b) No. IS/or Trans. no. 166 the audit finding in the amount of L.E. 320 
was due to late charge expenses was deducted from the net amount of the transaction and was 
not reconciled to the USAID funds.Please find attached a letter sent to the Project Director 
to reconcile the amount above to The US AID Funds. 

:\ Iaintenance: 

.-ts For Finding (l.a) .vo.I6/or TranJ.no.867 the audit finding in the amount of L.E. 160.80 
was due to payment sales tax from USAID funds and this was reconciled by an official letter 
signed from Project Director to issue a Cheque for GOE fund with an amount equal to the 
sales tax back to USAID Funds. 

Tra'iel & Perdicm: 

.-\s For Findbt, (l.c) No.l1 lor Trtuu.no.519 the audit finding in the amount of L. E. 393 
\\.as not identified as the amount presei in the audit findings point sheet was L. E. 883 
please find attached supponing documents for hotel invoices . 

. -\s For Findings (2. c) No.I8lor TranJ. no. 541, 811,654,901 the audit finding in the amount 
of L.E. 1.389 and L.E.22S and L.E.64S and L.E.666.please find attached supporting 
documents for hotel invoices. 



Telecommunications: 

As For Findings (l.d) No. 19for Trans.no.J18·J20 the audit finding in the amount of L.E.9 
was not identified in trans.no.318 but it was traced in trans.no.320.please find attached the 
bank receipt reconciling the amount above . 

. 4s For Findings (l.d) No.20 for Trans.no.91 the audit finding in the amount of L.E.55. 
please find attached the bank receipt reconciling the amount above. 

As For Findings (I.d) No.21 for Trans.no.JJS the audit finding in the amount of L.EA3 
could not be identified. 

,4s For Findings (l.d) No. 22 for Trans.no.868 the audit finding in the amount of L.E.103 
is due to calling Saudi Arabia 2 calls the first was by an amount of L.E. 81 and this was 
done by Mr. Gusrufason chief of pany for Cambridge Consulting Corporation and this was 
business call and the other call was personal in the amount of L.E. 22.50 and this was paid 
in April 1994 please find attached the bank receipt reconciling the amount above. 

Pil # 7 

TraininK Equipment,Materials And Furniture: 

.4s For Findings (J.e) No.2Jfor Trans.no.J14 the audit finding in the amount of L.E. 1.790 
was due to late charge ex.penses was deducted from the net amount of the transaction and was 
not reconciled to the USAID funds,Please fmd attached a letter sent to the Project Director 
to reconcile the amount above to The USAID Funds. 

Travel & Perdiem: 

.4s For Findings (J.4) No.24 for Tranl.M.JJJ the audit finding in the amount of L.E. 
1.617 could not be identified as the amount preset in the audit findings work point sheet was 
an amount of L.E.l.694. please fmd complete documents for finance and marketing 
workshops coocel"DiDl the transaction above. 

As For Findings (J.b) No.25 for trrulI.no.96,99 the audit finding in the amounts of 
L.E.158.L.E.78 will be shifted froni Pit #7 to Pit #4 as requested in the audit repon. 

Finance Manager 

" ~ (: . I -"21 .. , J 

:\Ir . Khaled Hashem 
Cost Recovery For Health Project. 



~linistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No. 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

Auditon' Response to Management Comments 

Appendix B 

Our comments below address the Ministry of Health's Cost Recovery for Health Project's 
(\10HJCRHP) responses regarding the questioned costs as identified in the findings on the 
Fund Accountability Statements relating to our audit of the Cost Recovery for Health 
Project. We deleted questioned costs that were adequately supported by MOHJCRHP. 
For those findings for which insufficient supporting documents were provided, or for 
which we did not agree with the adequacy of the MOHJCRHP response, the finding 
remains the same or have been modified as discussed below. 

General Comment: The MOHJCRHP response indicated they had included a large 
number of documents which would support the questioned cost. Our review of their 
response documents determined that a number of critical documents were missing. Our 
response addresses these issues. 

The MOHJCRHP management did not respond to either the Internal Control Audit 
Finding or to the Compliance with Laws and Regulations Audit Findings. 

The MOHlCRHP management response is presented in Appendix A. Please note that the 
\10HJCRHP's response is presented by budget line element, our audit finding number and 
their response number. We have addressed our response by audit finding number and 
have included the MOHlCRHP response number in parenthesis. 

PIL No.4 
Finding No.1: Ineliaible Expenses 

1 a. (9 and 16) Sales Taxes - MOHlCRHP has agreed to refund USAIDlEgypt US $66 
(LE 221), but did not provide evidence that actual payment has been remitted. The 
finding remains unchanged. 

1 b. (11, 14 and 15) Late Charges - MOHlCRHP has agreed to refund USAIDlEgypt 
US $232 (LE 776), but did not provide evidence that actual payment has been remitted. 
The finding remains unchanged. 

1. c. (12 and 13) Public Relations - MOHlCRHP did not adequately address this 
questioned cost as they did not provide the required approvals from USAIDlEgypt. The 
finding remains unchanged. 



1 d. (19, 20, 21 and 22) Telephone Charges - MOHlCRHP did not provide adequate 
evidence that indicated that the telephone charges were Project related expenses or that 
USAIDlEgypt was reimbursed the telephone charges. The finding remains unchanged. 

Finding)J'o 2 Unsupported Costs 

2 a. Over billing - MOHlCRHP did not respond to this questioned cost The finding 
remains unchanged. 

2.b. ( 1,2,3,4,5,6 and 1) Consultants - MOHlCRHP provided documentation to 
support US 5260 (LE 810). For the balance of the questioned cost of US 52,588 (LE 
8,670), MOHlCRHP did not provide time sheets or other documents which would 
indicate proof of work performed. The finding has been modified accordingly. 

2 c. (8) Staff Salaries - MOHlCRHP did not adequately address this questioned cost as 
MOHlCRHP did not provide documentation which would indicate proof of work 
performed. The finding remains unchanged. 

2.d. (10) Office Supplies - MOHlCRHP did not adequately address this questioned cost 
as ~10HlCRHP did not provide invoices, receiving reports, receipts of payment, etc. The 
finding remains unchanged. 

2e. (11 and 18) Travel and per diem - MOHlCRHP provided documentation to support 
US $ 33 (LE 113). For the balance of the questioned cost of US $957 (LE 3,205), 
MOHlCRHP did not provide approved per diem requests, authorization forms or trip 
reports. The finding has been modified accordingly. 

PIL ~o. 7 
Finding No 3' Ineligible Costs 

3 a. (24) Lodging and per diem for Cairo residents - Based on the MOHlCRHP response, 
we provided additional detail regarding this finding. The MOHlCRHP was not able to 
provide evidence to substantiate that the participant was not a Cairo resident. The finding 
remains unchanged. 

3 b (25) Travel and per diem - MOHlCRHP did not adequately address this questioned 
cost as MOHlCRHP did not provide documentation which would support that this was a 
PIL No. 7 Project expense. The Audit ,Report did not state that this is a PIL NO.4 
expense. The finding remains unchanged. 

3 c. (23) Late Charges - MOHlCRHP has agreed to refund USAIDlEgypt US $534 (LE 
1,190), but did not provide evidence that actual payment has been remitted. The finding 
remains unchanged. 



'"'l'JIIlr--

~Iinistry of Health 

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the 
Cost Recovery for Health Project 

Grant Agreement No, 263-0170 
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 7 

June 1, 1991 through June 30, 1994 

~ission's Response to Audit Report 

Appendix C 

.. _....--,..--



II;P", 
~ UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

Etttttl) 
'III··' 
CAIRO, EGYPT 

April 9, 1996 

MEMORANDUM 

To 

From 

Subject 

· · 
· · 
· • 

Lou Mundy, RIG/A/e 

Shirley Hunter, OD/FM/FA ~ 
11 APR 1996 

L-----------~~ 

Financial Audit of the Ministry of Health, the 
cost Recovery for Health Project (USAID/Egypt 
Project No. 263-0170) 
Draft Report dated March 4, 1996 

Mission is working with the implementing agency to resolve and 
close the three recommendations under the subject report, and has 
no comments to offer at this time. Please issue the final 
report. 

106 Kasr EI Aini Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 


